

**Group Strategic Report, Report of the Directors and
Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022
for
Barco Holdings Ltd**

**Contents of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Page
Company Information	1
Group Strategic Report	2
Report of the Directors	4
Report of the Independent Auditors	6
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Consolidated Balance Sheet	10
Company Balance Sheet	11
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Company Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	14
Notes to the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	15
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	16

Barco Holdings Ltd
Company Information
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

DIRECTORS:	P R Barrow S J Barrow P J Barrow
SECRETARY:	S J Barrow
REGISTERED OFFICE:	8 Hampstead Gate 1A Frognal Hampstead London NW3 6AL
REGISTERED NUMBER:	03904065 (England and Wales)
SENIOR STATUTORY AUDITOR:	A J Azarang FCA
AUDITORS:	Brackman Chopra LLP Registered Auditors 8 Hampstead Gate 1 A Frognal Hampstead London NW3 6AL

**Group Strategic Report
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

The directors present their strategic report of the company and the group for the year ended 30 September 2022.

REVIEW OF BUSINESS

The principal activities of the group in the year under review were:-

Barco Sales Ltd - Buying and selling of plumbing, building and engineering equipment.

Starfish Records Ltd - Recording company

Barco Holdings Ltd - Holding company

The remainder of the group were dormant throughout the year.

The Directors considered the results for the year, and the financial position at the end of it, to be in line with expectations.

The directors regard turnover and gross margin as key performance indicators of the business.

The Group experienced a decrease in Turnover of 10.8% on last year and an 8.6% decrease on gross margin. Following an exceptionally strong year in 2021, sales were reduced in line with pre-covid trends, with sales 6.3% higher than in 2019. Gross Margin percentage improved due to opportunities to utilise our significant stock holding to mitigate the impact of rising inflation on our purchasing costs.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The key business risks and uncertainties affecting the business are considered to relate to competition from both national and independent wholesalers and from the current instability in the UK economy as a result of rising inflation and interest rates.

UK MACRO-ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

The current instability in the UK economy as a result of rising inflation and interest rates creates a number of risks and challenges for the group.

Most significant is the risk of default by customers who are themselves facing challenging market conditions in this environment. The group monitors credit risk closely and considers that its current policies of credit risks meet its objectives of managing exposure to credit risk. The group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. Amounts shown in the balance sheet best represent the maximum credit risk exposure in the event that parties fail to perform their obligations under financial instruments.

Rising inflation creates risks that margins and profitability will be reduced if the Group is unable to pass on cost increases in the market. The Directors are monitoring and managing the impact of inflation on the business and taking steps to mitigate these risks.

Rising interest rates do not create any direct risk for the Group but may result in a recession causing a reduction in demand for the Company's products. The Group has a strong balance sheet and finances its operations from internal resources, so is well placed to manage any reduction in sales as result of an economic recession or increased competition.

COVID 19

The Directors continue to monitor the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the Group and have concluded that there is no impact on the recoverability of assets recognised on the balance sheet or the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

**Group Strategic Report
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

UKRAINE

The Directors are mindful of the global macro-economic uncertainty from the ongoing tragic events in Ukraine. The impact of this situation on the Group is minimal and the Group is well positioned to mitigate any further risk in 2023.

BREXIT

The Group have not been directly impacted by Brexit as we trade minimally with the EU. Whilst there have been wider repercussions due to significant market instability, supply chain disruption and revenue volatility. This has had a positive impact on the business in a market of supply shortages we have been able to utilise our significant stock holding to maintain profitability alongside securing further cash liquidity of the business.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

No change in the Group's strategy is anticipated in the foreseeable future.

After a strong start to the current financial year, the Group has seen some softening of demand in recent months but the Directors remain confident in the Group's position despite the challenging market conditions.

FINANCIAL RISKS MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group holds or issues financial instruments in order to achieve three main objectives being:

- a) To finance its operations
- b) To manage its exposure to interest and currency risks arising from its operations and from sources for finance; and
- c) For trading purposes

The various financial instruments (eg trade debtors, trade creditors, accruals and prepayments) arise directly from the Group's operations. The Group does not use complicated financial instruments including derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

The board regularly reviews the financial requirements of the Group and the risks associated therewith. Group operations are primarily financed from retained earnings, intra-group company loans, Directors Loan Accounts and bank borrowings (including an overdraft facility).

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

S J Barrow - Secretary

12 September 2023

**Report of the Directors
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company and the group for the year ended 30 September 2022.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the group in the year under review were:-

Barco Sales Ltd - Buying and selling of plumbing, building and engineering equipment.

Starfish Records Ltd - Recording company

Barco Holdings Ltd - Holding company

The remainder of the group were dormant throughout the year.

DIVIDENDS

No interim dividend was paid during the year. The directors recommend that no final dividend be paid.

DIRECTORS

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 October 2021 to the date of this report.

P R Barrow

S J Barrow

P J Barrow

POLITICAL DONATIONS AND EXPENDITURE

During the year the Group donated £20,040 (2021:£1,242) to charity for the following purposes:-

Group

	2022	2021
	£	£
Duchenne Trust	20,000	-
Rainy Day Trust	-	42
Waste not want not	-	200
Just giving	-	1,000
The Talent Fund	40	-
	<u>20,040</u>	<u>1,242</u>

DISCLOSURE IN THE STRATEGIC REPORT

The Directors have included disclosures regarding future developments and risk exposure within the Strategic Report.

**Report of the Directors
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors are responsible for preparing the Group Strategic Report, the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and the group and of the profit or loss of the group for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's and the group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and the group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and the group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITORS

So far as the directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined by Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006) of which the group's auditors are unaware, and each director has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself or herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the group's auditors are aware of that information.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Brackman Chopra LLP, will be proposed for re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

S J Barrow - Secretary

12 September 2023

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of Barco Holdings Ltd

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Barco Holdings Ltd (the 'parent company') and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the year ended 30 September 2022 which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Balance Sheet, Company Balance Sheet, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Company Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and Notes to the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company affairs as at 30 September 2022 and of the group's profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information in the Group Strategic Report and the Report of the Directors, but does not include the financial statements and our Report of the Auditors thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Group Strategic Report and the Report of the Directors for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Group Strategic Report and the Report of the Directors have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of Barco Holdings Ltd

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Group Strategic Report or the Report of the Directors.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities set out on page five, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a Report of the Auditors that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud.

The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

We obtained an understanding of the Company's business, controls, legal and regulatory frameworks, laws and regulations and assessed the susceptibility of the Company's financial statements to material misstatements from irregularities, including fraud, and instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. Based on our understanding of the company and industry we designed our audit procedures to detect irregularities, including fraud. Testing undertaken included making enquiries of the management; journal entry testing; reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing the supporting documentation to assess compliance with applicable laws and regulations. These procedures were designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements were free from fraud or error.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial statements. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Report of the Auditors.

**Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of
Barco Holdings Ltd**

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in a Report of the Auditors and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

A J Azarang FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Brackman Chopra LLP
Registered Auditors
8 Hampstead Gate
1 A Frognal
Hampstead
London
NW3 6AL

12 September 2023

**Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive
Income
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
TURNOVER	4		14,867,719		16,671,902
Cost of sales			10,551,169		<u>11,945,514</u>
GROSS PROFIT			4,316,550		4,726,388
Distribution costs		27,334		60,677	
Administrative expenses		2,590,089		<u>2,628,476</u>	
			2,617,423		<u>2,689,153</u>
			1,699,127		2,037,235
Other operating income	5		36,608		<u>4,097</u>
OPERATING PROFIT	7		1,735,735		2,041,332
Interest receivable and similar income			2,168		<u>1,340</u>
			1,737,903		2,042,672
Amounts written off investments	8		-		<u>-</u>
			1,737,903		2,042,672
Interest payable and similar expenses	9		79,737		<u>45,781</u>
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION			1,658,166		1,996,891
Tax on profit	10		807,665		<u>361,971</u>
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR			850,501		1,634,920
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			-		<u>-</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR			850,501		<u>1,634,920</u>
Profit attributable to: Owners of the parent			850,501		<u>1,634,920</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to: Owners of the parent			-		<u>-</u>

The notes form part of these financial statements

Barco Holdings Ltd (Registered number: 03904065)

**Consolidated Balance Sheet
30 September 2022**

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	14		1,986,083		2,033,788
Investments	15		<u>2</u>		<u>871,768</u>
			1,986,085		2,905,556
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	16	3,671,130		3,325,053	
Debtors	17	2,873,723		2,463,741	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>4,390,387</u>		<u>4,266,562</u>	
		10,935,240		10,055,356	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	18	<u>3,624,029</u>		<u>4,993,192</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			7,311,211		5,062,164
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			9,297,296		7,967,720
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	20		<u>540,009</u>		<u>60,934</u>
NET ASSETS			8,757,287		7,906,786
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	21		1,500		1,500
Retained earnings	22		<u>8,755,787</u>		<u>7,905,286</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			8,757,287		7,906,786

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 September 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

P R Barrow - Director

S J Barrow - Director

P J Barrow - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Barco Holdings Ltd (Registered number: 03904065)

**Company Balance Sheet
30 September 2022**

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	14		-		-
Investments	15		<u>1,503</u>		<u>1,503</u>
			1,503		1,503
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	17	2,000,000		-	
Cash at bank		<u>1,002,657</u>		<u>1,001,660</u>	
		3,002,657		1,001,660	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	18	<u>783,050</u>		<u>860,158</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>2,219,607</u>		<u>141,502</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			<u>2,221,110</u>		<u>143,005</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	21		1,500		1,500
Retained earnings	22		<u>2,219,610</u>		<u>141,505</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>2,221,110</u>		<u>143,005</u>
Company's profit for the financial year			<u>2,078,105</u>		<u>1,078,090</u>

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 September 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

P R Barrow - Director

S J Barrow - Director

P J Barrow - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Called up share capital £	Retained earnings £	Total equity £
Balance at 1 October 2020	1,500	8,270,366	8,271,866
Changes in equity			
Dividends	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Total comprehensive income	-	1,634,920	1,634,920
Balance at 30 September 2021	<u>1,500</u>	<u>7,905,286</u>	<u>7,906,786</u>
Changes in equity			
Total comprehensive income	-	850,501	850,501
Balance at 30 September 2022	<u>1,500</u>	<u>8,755,787</u>	<u>8,757,287</u>

**Company Statement of Changes in Equity
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Called up share capital £	Retained earnings £	Total equity £
Balance at 1 October 2020	1,500	1,063,415	1,064,915
Changes in equity			
Dividends	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Total comprehensive income	-	1,078,090	1,078,090
Balance at 30 September 2021	<u>1,500</u>	<u>141,505</u>	<u>143,005</u>
Changes in equity			
Total comprehensive income	-	2,078,105	2,078,105
Balance at 30 September 2022	<u>1,500</u>	<u>2,219,610</u>	<u>2,221,110</u>

**Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	1	646,641	3,415,551
Interest paid		(79,737)	(45,349)
Interest element of hire purchase or finance lease rental payments paid		-	(432)
Tax paid		(378,836)	(360,157)
Furlough income		-	4,097
Net cash from operating activities		<u>188,068</u>	<u>3,013,710</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(95,912)	(216,875)
Sale of tangible fixed assets		29,501	45,494
Interest received		2,168	1,340
Net cash from investing activities		<u>(64,243)</u>	<u>(170,041)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Equity dividends paid		-	(2,000,000)
Net cash from financing activities		<u>-</u>	<u>(2,000,000)</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>123,825</u>	<u>843,669</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	2	4,266,562	3,422,893
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	2	<u>4,390,387</u>	<u>4,266,562</u>

The notes form part of these financial statements

Notes to the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

1. **RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION TO CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS**

	2022 £	2021 £
Profit before taxation	1,658,166	1,996,891
Depreciation charges	128,642	126,865
Profit on disposal of fixed assets	(14,525)	(43,343)
Government grants	-	(4,097)
Finance costs	79,737	45,781
Finance income	(2,168)	(1,340)
	<u>1,849,852</u>	<u>2,120,757</u>
Increase in stocks	(346,077)	(361,810)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other debtors	(409,983)	96,575
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other creditors	<u>(447,151)</u>	<u>1,560,029</u>
Cash generated from operations	<u>646,641</u>	<u>3,415,551</u>

2. **CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

The amounts disclosed on the Cash Flow Statement in respect of cash and cash equivalents are in respect of these Balance Sheet amounts:

Year ended 30 September 2022

	30/9/22 £	1/10/21 £
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>4,390,387</u>	<u>4,266,562</u>

Year ended 30 September 2021

	30/9/21 £	1/10/20 £
Cash and cash equivalents	4,266,562	3,429,469
Bank overdrafts	-	(6,576)
	<u>4,266,562</u>	<u>3,422,893</u>

3. **ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET FUNDS**

	At 1/10/21 £	Cash flow £	At 30/9/22 £
Net cash			
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>4,266,562</u>	<u>123,825</u>	<u>4,390,387</u>
	<u>4,266,562</u>	<u>123,825</u>	<u>4,390,387</u>
Total	<u>4,266,562</u>	<u>123,825</u>	<u>4,390,387</u>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

1. LEGAL FORM OF THE COMPANY

Barco Holdings Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England. The company's principle place of business is 15 Bessemer Road, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1HB. The company's registered office is disclosed on page 1.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group and Company accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

Basis of consolidation

The Group consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiary undertakings.

A subsidiary entity is an entity controlled by the Group. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Any subsidiary undertakings sold or acquired during the year are included up to, or from the dates of change of control.

All intra- Group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the group in the year under review were:-

Barco Sales Ltd - Buying and selling of plumbing, building and engineering equipment.

Starfish Records Ltd - Recording company

Barco Holdings Ltd - Holding company

The remainder of the group were dormant throughout the year.

Revenue recognition

Turnover represents the amounts (excluding value added tax) derived from group activities during the year.

Revenue is recognised when the group becomes entitled to it - usually on the rendering of an invoice.

Investment Income

Investment income is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes the original purchase price, costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use and borrowing costs capitalised.

Depreciation and residual values

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation is provided at the following rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life as follows:

Long Leasehold Straight line over the life of the lease

Plant & Machinery 25% Reducing balance

Fixtures and Fittings 10%-25% Straight Line

Motor Vehicles 25% Straight Line

Computer Equipment 20% Straight Line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Derecognition

Tangible assets are derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected. On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is recognised in the profit & loss account within administrative expenses.

Investments - company

Investment in subsidiary companies

Investments in subsidiaries are held at cost less accumulated losses.

Investments - Group

Investment in associate

Investment in Bessemer Road Management Company Ltd is held at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Investment unlisted investments

Investments in Trieste Film Partners and Big Screen Productions 4 LLP have been valued at cost less impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and bank overdraft's. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

Stock

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net estimated selling price less selling costs. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in first out basis. Stock is recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised.

At each reporting date, stock is assessed for impairment. If the stock is impaired, the impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax

Current tax is the amount of corporation tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or prior years. Tax is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end.

Management periodically evaluates positions tax in tax returns with respect to situation in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements.

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the reporting date except for certain exceptions. Unrelieved losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Functional and presentation currency

The Group financial statements are presented in pound sterling.

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the pound sterling.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

Foreign Currencies

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. The gains and losses on translation are included in the profit & Loss account.

Dividends

Final dividends are recorded in the financial statements in the period in which they are approved by the company's shareholders. Interim dividends are recorded in the period in which they are approved and paid.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Employee benefits

The Group provides a range of benefits to employees, including paid holiday arrangements, defined contribution pension scheme and death in service insurance.

Short term benefits

Short term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits are recognised as an expense in the period in which the service is received.

Defined contribution pension plan

Barco Sales Ltd operates a defined contribution plan for its employees and directors. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the company has no further obligations. The contributions are recognised as an expense when they are due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals in the balance sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the company in independently administered funds.

Going concern

The Group's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position have been reviewed by the members.

Having assessed the risks facing the Group as set out in the strategic report, its financial position and profit & loss and cash flow forecasts, the members have concluded there is no impact on the recoverability of assets in the balance sheet or the ability to continue as a going concern.

The Directors are satisfied the Group has sufficient liquidity to meet its current liabilities and working capital requirements for the foreseeable future.

The Group therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Provisions and contingencies

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised. Contingent liabilities arise as a result of past events when a) it is not probable that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the reporting date or b) when the existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future events not wholly within the company's control. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote.

Contingent assets are not recognised. Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Financial Instruments

The Group has chosen to adopt the sections 11 and 12 of FRS102 in respect of financial instruments.

Financial assets

Basic financial assets, including trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, investments and loans from fellow group company's are initially recognised at transaction price.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

At the end of each reporting period financial assets measured at amortised cost are assessed for objective evidence of impairment. If an asset is impaired the impairment loss is recognised in the profit & loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in the profit & loss.

Financial assets are derecognised when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled or b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another party or c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the practical ability to unilaterally sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions.

Financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, bank loans, loans from connected and fellow group companies

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are initially recognised at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts are not basic financial instruments.

Forward foreign currency contracts have been recorded on the balance sheet at fair value using the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. The gains or losses have been calculated using the contracted rate compared to the rate of exchange ruling at the at the balance sheet date and are included in the profit & loss account.

The company does not currently apply hedge accounting for interest rate and foreign exchange derivatives.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle simultaneously.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and Liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and assumptions are based on all factors that In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and Liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and assumptions are based on all factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical accounting judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements that the members have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Impairment of fixed asset investments - Film Partnerships

The groups investments are valued at cost less impairment. Impairment loss is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

In the judgement of the directors, there is no longer an active market for this type of investment due to HMRC's extensive ongoing review and closure regime. On this basis, the company has fully impaired the cost of their initial investments.

Critical Accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. the resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below:-

Provision for Tax - Investment Big Screen Productions 4 LLP

The Group Corporation Tax provision of £479,575 relates to managements judgement of the amount of tax payable in relation to potential disallowed tax relief (before interest and penalties) previously claimed on this investment.

Principally, the uncertain tax items for which a provision is made, relate to capital allowances that had been claimed in the ordinary course of business which have now been subsequently withdrawn.

Due to the uncertainty of the proportion of loss relief to be disallowed, it is possible that at a future date, on conclusion of HMRC review the final outcome may vary significantly. On this basis the group has calculated it's maximum potential liability based on the assumption that 100% loss relief will be disallowed at the tax rates prevailing at the date of the original claim.

4. TURNOVER

The turnover and profit before taxation are attributable to the principal activities of the group wholly undertaken in the UK.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

5. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

	2022	2021
	£	£
Covid19 Additional Relief Fund	36,608	-
Government grants	-	4,097
	<u>36,608</u>	<u>4,097</u>

Income from Government Grants as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic have been recognised in other income.

The group received £Nil (2021: £4,097) Furlough income from HMRC Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme "CJRS".

The Group received £36,608 (2021: £Nil) from Covid 19 Additional Relief fund "CARF"

There are no unfulfilled conditions or other contingencies attached to these grants.

The group did not benefit directly from any other forms of government assistance.

6. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

	2022	2021
	£	£
Wages and salaries	1,606,637	1,675,122
Social security costs	165,933	166,367
Other pension costs	43,537	80,323
	<u>1,816,107</u>	<u>1,921,812</u>

The average number of employees during the year was as follows:

	2022	2021
Warehouse and distribution	23	25
Sales	12	12
Administration	10	11
	<u>45</u>	<u>48</u>

The average number of employees by undertakings that were proportionately consolidated during the year was 45 (2021 - 48).

	2022	2021
	£	£
Directors' remuneration	283,440	283,440
Directors' pension contributions to money purchase schemes	<u>4,000</u>	<u>40,400</u>

The number of directors to whom retirement benefits were accruing was as follows:

	2022	2021
Money purchase schemes	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

6. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS - continued**

Information regarding the highest paid director is as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Emoluments etc	150,000	150,000
Pension contributions to money purchase schemes	<u>4,000</u>	<u>40,400</u>

7. **OPERATING PROFIT**

The operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting):

	2022	2021
	£	£
Depreciation - owned assets	128,641	126,867
Profit on disposal of fixed assets	(14,525)	(43,343)
Auditors remuneration	17,557	34,144
Taxation compliance services	4,000	4,000
Other non- audit services	59,662	28,961
Foreign exchange differences	878	1,309
Foreign exchange losses	<u>(42)</u>	<u>39</u>

8. **AMOUNTS WRITTEN OFF INVESTMENTS**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Impairment of Film Partnership Investment	871,765	-
Film Partnership Current Account Written Off	<u>(871,765)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

9. **INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Directors loan interest	79,737	45,349
Hire purchase	-	432
	<u>79,737</u>	<u>45,781</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

10. **TAXATION**

Analysis of the tax charge

The tax charge on the profit for the year was as follows:

	2022 £	2021 £
Current tax:		
UK corporation tax	328,837	364,488
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	(248)	(7,609)
Big Screen Productions 4 LLP	479,575	-
Total current tax	808,164	356,879
Deferred tax	(499)	5,092
Tax on profit	807,665	361,971

Reconciliation of total tax charge included in profit and loss

The tax assessed for the year is higher than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK. The difference is explained below:

	2022 £	2021 £
Profit before tax	1,658,166	1,996,891
Profit multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19 % (2021 - 19 %)	315,052	379,409
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	1,612	1,370
Capital allowances in excess of depreciation	-	(16,291)
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	12,173	-
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods	(248)	(7,609)
Deferred tax	(499)	5,092
Big Screen 4 LLP	479,575	-
Total tax charge	807,665	361,971

11. **INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Comprehensive Income of the parent company is not presented as part of these financial statements.

12. **DIVIDENDS**

	2022 £	2021 £
Ordinary shares of £1 each		
Interim	-	2,000,000

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

13. PENSION COSTS

Barco Sales Ltd operates a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the directors. The scheme and its assets are held by independent managers. The pension charge represents contributions due from the company and amounted to £4,000 (2021:£40,400).

Barco Sales Ltd operates a defined contribution group personal pension scheme in respect of the employees. the scheme and its assets are held by independent managers. The pension charge represents contributions due from the company and amounted to £39,537 (2021:£39,923).

14. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Group

	Long leasehold £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £
COST			
At 1 October 2021	2,359,904	5,257	500,181
Additions	-	993	17,751
Disposals	-	-	(15,035)
At 30 September 2022	<u>2,359,904</u>	<u>6,250</u>	<u>502,897</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 October 2021	569,094	4,331	468,031
Charge for year	29,198	480	11,643
Eliminated on disposal	-	-	(15,035)
At 30 September 2022	<u>598,292</u>	<u>4,811</u>	<u>464,639</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 30 September 2022	<u>1,761,612</u>	<u>1,439</u>	<u>38,258</u>
At 30 September 2021	<u>1,790,810</u>	<u>926</u>	<u>32,150</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

14. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued**

Group

	Motor vehicles £	Computer equipment £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 October 2021	407,575	493,533	3,766,450
Additions	62,121	15,047	95,912
Disposals	(52,919)	(113,746)	(181,700)
At 30 September 2022	<u>416,777</u>	<u>394,834</u>	<u>3,680,662</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 October 2021	243,503	447,703	1,732,662
Charge for year	69,232	18,088	128,641
Eliminated on disposal	(37,943)	(113,746)	(166,724)
At 30 September 2022	<u>274,792</u>	<u>352,045</u>	<u>1,694,579</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 30 September 2022	<u>141,985</u>	<u>42,789</u>	<u>1,986,083</u>
At 30 September 2021	<u>164,072</u>	<u>45,830</u>	<u>2,033,788</u>

15. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS**

Group

	Interest in other participating interests £	Unlisted investments £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022	<u>2</u>	<u>1,022,306</u>	<u>1,022,308</u>
PROVISIONS			
At 1 October 2021	-	150,540	150,540
Provision for year	-	871,766	871,766
At 30 September 2022	-	<u>1,022,306</u>	<u>1,022,306</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 30 September 2022	<u>2</u>	-	<u>2</u>
At 30 September 2021	<u>2</u>	<u>871,766</u>	<u>871,768</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

15. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued**

Company

Shares in
group
undertakings
£

COST

At 1 October 2021
and 30 September 2022

1,503

NET BOOK VALUE

At 30 September 2022
At 30 September 2021

1,503

1,503

The group or the company's investments at the Balance Sheet date in the share capital of companies include the following:

Subsidiaries

Barco Sales Ltd

Registered office: 8 Hampstead Gate, 1A Frognal, Hampstead, London NW3 6AL, UK
Nature of business: Plumbing Wholesaler

	% holding	2022 £	2021 £
Class of shares:			
Ordinary £1	100.00		
Aggregate capital and reserves		9,507,721	10,702,442
Profit for the year		<u>805,279</u>	<u>1,600,282</u>

Barco International Ltd

Registered office: 8 Hampstead Gate, 1A Frognal, Hampstead, London NW3 6AL, UK
Nature of business: Dormant

	% holding
Class of shares:	
Ordinary £1	100.00

Barco Wholesale Ltd

Registered office: 8 Hampstead Gate, 1A Frognal, Hampstead, London NW3 6AL, UK
Nature of business: Dormant

	% holding
Class of shares:	
Ordinary £1	100.00

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

15. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued**

Starfish Records Ltd

Registered office: 8 Hampstead Gate, 1A Frognal, Hampstead, London NW3 6AL, UK

Nature of business: Record company

	% holding	2022 £	2021 £
Class of shares:			
Ordinary £1	100.00		
Aggregate capital and reserves		(2,970,040)	(2,937,157)
Loss for the year		<u>(32,883)</u>	<u>(43,451)</u>

Associated companies

Bessemer Road Management Company Ltd

Registered office: 3 Prime Point, 15C Bessemer Road, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1HU, UK

Nature of business: Property Management

Class of shares: % Holding

Ordinary 40

	31/5/2022	31/5/2021
Aggregate capital and reserves	(2,952)	(2,535)
Loss for the year	(417)	(742)

Big Screen Productions LLP

Registered office: 15 Golden Square, London, W1F 9JG, UK

Nature of business: Film Production

Class of shares: % Holding

Film scheme 4.9

	2022	2021
Aggregate capital and reserves	27,747	28,966
Loss for the year	32,048	25,760

Unlisted investments comprise equity interest in Big Screen Productions 4 LLP and Trieste Film Partners.

Big Screen Productions 4 LLP

The Group owns a 4.9% equity interest in Big Screen Productions 4 LLP (2021: 4.9%). During the year the company received £Nil (2021: £Nil). This investment is stated after provision for impairment of £265,120 (2021: £Nil).

Trieste Film Partners

The Group owns a 1.31% equity interest in Trieste Film Partners (2021: £1.31%), a general partnership carrying on a business in British films. This investment is stated after provision for impairment of £606,645 (2021: £Nil).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

16. STOCKS

	Group	
	2022	2021
	£	£
Finished goods	<u>3,671,130</u>	<u>3,325,053</u>

Stock is stated after provisions for impairment of £35,714 (2021: £39,224).

17. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Trade debtors	2,664,673	2,244,390	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	2,000,000	-
Other debtors	325	1,185	-	-
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>208,725</u>	<u>218,166</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>2,873,723</u>	<u>2,463,741</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>

Trade debtors are stated after provisions for impairment of £23,354 (2021: £3,347).

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

18. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Trade creditors	1,539,801	1,027,348	-	-
Amounts owed to connected companies	-	871,765	-	-
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	752,614	833,286
Tax	106,731	156,978	18,321	18,315
Social security and other taxes	65,150	65,037	-	-
VAT	245,230	357,440	5,000	5,000
Other creditors	8,395	18,249	-	-
Derivative liability	-	1,309	-	-
Directors' current accounts	1,470,385	2,318,971	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	<u>188,337</u>	<u>176,095</u>	<u>7,115</u>	<u>3,557</u>
	<u>3,624,029</u>	<u>4,993,192</u>	<u>783,050</u>	<u>860,158</u>

Trade creditors are stated after provisions for impairment of £Nil (2021: £Nil).

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The group enters into forward foreign currency contracts to manage its exposure to currency risks arising from its operations.

As at 30 September 2022 the group had no commitments under Forward Foreign Currency Contracts.

As at the 30 September 2021 the group had the following commitments under Forward Foreign Currency Contracts:-

Maturity	Sell £	Buy \$	Contract rate	Spot Rate	Gain/(Loss)
4 October 2021	74,493	100,000	1.34242	1.3540	(637)
4 October 2021	74,527	100,000	1.341801	1.3540	(672)
Loss on Derivative					(£1,309)
Derivative Liability at 30 September 2022					£Nil
Derivative Liability at 30 September 2021					£1,309

20. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

	Group	
	2022	2021
	£	£
Deferred tax	<u>60,434</u>	<u>60,934</u>
Other provisions		
Big Screen Productions 4 LLP Tax	<u>479,575</u>	<u>-</u>
Aggregate amounts	<u>540,009</u>	<u>60,934</u>
Group		
		Deferred tax
		£
Balance at 1 October 2021		60,934
Movements in the year		(500)
Balance at 30 September 2022		<u>60,434</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

20. **PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued**

The group held an investment in the following Film Partnership during the year ended 30 September 2022:-

Big Screen Productions 4 LLP

At 30 September 2022 the group has made a corporation tax provision of £479,575 in relation to the maximum potential disallowed tax relief (before interest and penalties) previously claimed on this investment. This was paid in full on 23 May 2023.

Company

The Company had no deferred tax provision at 30 September 2022 (2021:£Nil).

21. **CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL**

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2022 £	2021 £
1,500	Ordinary	£1	<u>1,500</u>	<u>1,500</u>

22. **RESERVES**

Group

	Retained earnings £
At 1 October 2021	7,905,286
Profit for the year	<u>850,501</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>8,755,787</u>

Company

	Retained earnings £
At 1 October 2021	141,505
Profit for the year	<u>2,078,105</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>2,219,610</u>

23. **CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

The Group held an investment in the following Film Partnership during the year ended 30 September 2022:-

Trieste Film Partners

Although not as yet issued the Promoter of both Film Partnership has indicated that HMRC may issue Partner Payment/Accelerated Payment notices withdrawing the tax relief previously received by the Company on this Film Partnership. In the event that HMRC succeed in the challenge to disallow the tax relief previously claimed the maximum potential tax liability (before interest and penalties) will be £113,519.

Barco Holdings Ltd (Registered number: 03904065)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

24. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	2022	2021
	£	£
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	<u>128,859</u>	<u>-</u>

25. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The directors Peter, Sandra and Paul Barrow control the company by virtue of their 100% holding in the issued share capital.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.